At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  2022 2021
  US$’000 US$’000
Fixed rate instruments
Investment securities  378,044 586,908
Cash and cash equivalents  299,648 99,997
  677,692 686,905
Variable rate instruments
Investment securities  – 145,099
Cash and cash equivalents  1,203,151 292,322
Non-trade amount due from a related corporation  – 46,200
  1,203,151 483,621

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss.  Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Visa Worldwide Pte. Limited
Financial statements

Year ended 30 September 2022

 FS47

17 Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 10 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss
 10 bp

increase
10 bp

decrease
 US$’000 US$’000
2022
Cash and cash equivalents 1,203 (1,203)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,203 (1,203)

2021
Investment securities 145 (145)
Cash and cash equivalents 292 (292)
Non-trade amount due from a related corporation 46 (46)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 483 (483)

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The disclosures set out in the table below include financial assets and financial liabilities that:

 are offset in the Company’s balance sheet; or
 are subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement, irrespective of whether they are

offset in the balance sheet.

Financial instruments such as trade receivables and trade payables are not disclosed in the table
below unless they are offset in the balance sheet.

The Company’s derivative transactions that are not transacted on an exchange are entered into
under International Swaps and Derivatives Association (“ISDA”) Master Netting Agreements.  In